Fiscal year 2015 includes $241 million pre-tax ($235 million after-tax) non-cash impairment charges related to our Brazilian pharmaceutical business. Fiscal year 2014
includes an $80 million pre-tax and after-tax non-cash impairment charge related to our International Technology business, which was sold in part during the second
quarter of fiscal year 2015.

Fiscal year 2014 includes a charge of $122 million related to our litigation with the Canadian Revenue Agency.

Fiscal year 2015 represents a charge related to the settlement of our controlled substance distribution claims. Fiscal year 2014 represents charges for our Average
Wholesale Price ("AWP") litigation.

Fiscal year 2015 primarily reflects guaranteed dividends and recurring compensation that McKesson became obligated to pay to the noncontrolling interests of
McKesson’s subsidiary, Celesio, upon the December 2, 2014 effectiveness of the Domination and Profit and Loss Transfer agreement.

Schedule 2A

As Reported
(GAAP)

Amortization
of Acquisition-

Related
Intangibles

Acquisition
Expenses and

Related
Adjustments

Claim and
Litigation
Reserve

Adjustments
LIFO-Related
Adjustments

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Revenues 44,925$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 44,925$ 19 % 19 %

Gross profit 2,917$ 2$ -$ -$ 50$ 2,969$ 14 11

Operating expenses (2,217) 106 62 150 - (1,899) 14 9
Other income, net 10 2 - - - 12 (57) (50)

Interest expense (90) - - - - (90) (20) 17

620 110 62 150 50 992 20 14
Income tax expense (209) (36) (23) - (19) (287) 80 22

411 74 39 150 31 705 3 11

(12) - - - - (12) - 200

399$ 74$ 39$ 150$ 31$ 693$ (1) 9

1.69$ 0.31$ 0.17$ 0.64$ 0.13$ 2.94$ (2) % 8 %
Diluted weighted average common shares 236 236 236 236 236 236 - % - %

As Reported
(GAAP)

Amortization
of Acquisition-

Related
Intangibles

Acquisition
Expenses and

Related
Adjustments

Claim and
Litigation
Reserve

Adjustments
LIFO-Related
Adjustments

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Revenues 37,832$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 37,832$

Gross profit (3) 2,551$ (4)$ -$ -$ 125$ 2,672$
Operating expenses (1,946) 112 89 - - (1,745)

Change

Income from continuing operations before income
taxes

Income from continuing operations after tax

Vs. Prior QuarterQuarter Ended March 31, 2015

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (1)

McKESSON CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP OPERATING RESULTS TO ADJUSTED EARNINGS (NON-GAAP)

(unaudited)
(in millions, except per share amounts)

Income from continuing operations, net of tax,
attributable to McKesson Corporation

Diluted earnings per common share from continuing
operations, net of tax, attributable to McKesson
Corporation (2)

Quarter Ended March 31, 2014

Operating expenses (1,946) 112 89 - - (1,745)
Other income, net 23 - 1 - - 24
Interest expense (113) - 36 - - (77)

515 108 126 - 125 874
Income tax expense (116) (36) (36) - (48) (236)

399 72 90 - 77 638

5 (7) (2) - - (4)

404$ 65$ 88$ -$ 77$ 634$

1.72$ 0.28$ 0.38$ -$ 0.33$ 2.71$
Diluted weighted average common shares 235 235 235 - 235 235

(1)

(2)

(3)

Income from continuing operations before income
taxes

Income from continuing operations after tax

Refer to the definitions related to Adjusted Earnings (Non-GAAP) financial information.

Fiscal year 2015 primarily reflects recurring compensation that McKesson became obligated to pay to the noncontrolling interests of McKesson’s subsidiary, Celesio, upon the December 2, 2014
effectiveness of the Domination and Profit and Loss Transfer agreement.
Certain computations may reflect rounding adjustments.
Fiscal year 2014 includes a $40 million charge associated with the reversal of a step-up to fair value of Celesio's inventory at the date of acquisition.

Income from continuing operations, net of tax,
attributable to McKesson Corporation

Diluted earnings per common share from continuing
operations, net of tax, attributable to McKesson
Corporation (2)

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests

Schedule 2B

As Reported
(GAAP)

Amortization
of Acquisition-

Related
Intangibles

Acquisition
Expenses and

Related
Adjustments

Claim and
Litigation
Reserve

Adjustments
LIFO-Related
Adjustments

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Revenues 179,045$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 179,045$ 30 % 30 %

Gross profit 11,411$ 9$ 1$ -$ 337$ 11,758$ 37 36

Operating expenses (8,443) 483 223 150 - (7,587) 43 41
Other income, net 63 2 - - - 65 97 41
Interest expense (374) - - - - (374) 25 47

2,657 494 224 150 337 3,862 22 25
Income tax expense (815) (157) (78) - (131) (1,181) 8 10

Income from continuing operations after tax 1,842 337 146 150 206 2,681 30 33

(67) - - - - (67) - 1,575

1,775$ 337$ 146$ 150$ 206$ 2,614$ 25 30

7.54$ 1.43$ 0.63$ 0.64$ 0.87$ 11.11$ 24 % 29 %
Diluted weighted average common shares 235 235 235 235 235 235 1 % 1 %

As Reported
(GAAP)

Amortization
of Acquisition-

Related
Intangibles

Acquisition
Expenses and

Related
Adjustments

Claim and
Litigation
Reserve

Adjustments
LIFO-Related
Adjustments

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)
Revenues 137,392$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 137,392$

Gross profit (3) 8,352$ 11$ 3$ -$ 311$ 8,677$
Operating expenses (5,913) 308 155 68 - (5,382)
Other income, net 32 - 14 - - 46
Interest expense (300) - 46 - - (254)

Income from continuing operations, net of tax,
attributable to McKesson Corporation

Change
Year Ended March 31, 2015 Vs. Prior Period

Year Ended March 31, 2014

McKESSON CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP OPERATING RESULTS TO ADJUSTED EARNINGS (NON-GAAP)

(unaudited)
(in millions, except per share amounts)

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (1)

Income from continuing operations before
income taxes

Income from continuing operations before

Diluted earnings per common share from continuing
operations, net of tax, attributable to McKesson
Corporation (2)

2,171 319 218 68 311 3,087
Income tax expense (4) (757) (115) (69) (15) (121) (1,077)

Income from continuing operations after tax 1,414 204 149 53 190 2,010

5 (7) (2) - - (4)

1,419$ 197$ 147$ 53$ 190$ 2,006$

6.08$ 0.85$ 0.63$ 0.23$ 0.81$ 8.60$
Diluted weighted average common shares 233 233 233 233 233 233

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests

Fiscal year 2015 primarily reflects guaranteed dividends and recurring compensation that McKesson became obligated to pay to the noncontrolling interests of McKesson’s subsidiary, Celesio,
upon the December 2, 2014 effectiveness of the Domination and Profit and Loss Transfer agreement.

income taxes

Diluted earnings per common share from continuing
operations, net of tax, attributable to McKesson
Corporation (2)

Certain computations may reflect rounding adjustments.

Refer to the definitions related to Adjusted Earnings (Non-GAAP) financial information.

Income from continuing operations, net of tax,
attributable to McKesson Corporation

Fiscal year 2014 includes a $40 million charge associated with the reversal of a step-up to fair value of Celesio's inventory at the date of acquisition.
Fiscal year 2014 includes a charge of $122 million related to our litigation with the Canadian Revenue Agency.

Schedule 3A

REVENUES
Distribution Solutions

North America pharmaceutical
$ 36,861 $ - $ 36,861 $ 31,121 $ - $ 31,121 18 % 18 %

5,852 - 5,852 4,485 - 4,485 30 30

1,436 - 1,436 1,362 - 1,362 5 5

Total Distribution Solutions 44,149 - 44,149 36,968 - 36,968 19 19

776 - 776 864 - 864 (10) (10)

Revenues $ 44,925 $ - $ 44,925 $ 37,832 $ - $ 37,832 19 19

GROSS PROFIT
Distribution Solutions (1) $ 2,536 $ 50 $ 2,586 $ 2,103 $ 125 $ 2,228 21 16

Technology Solutions 381 2 383 448 (4) 444 (15) (14)

Gross profit $ 2,917 $ 52 $ 2,969 $ 2,551 $ 121 $ 2,672 14 11

OPERATING EXPENSES
Distribution Solutions $ (1,829) $ 308 $ (1,521) $ (1,502) $ 176 $ (1,326) 22 15

Technology Solutions (248) 8 (240) (295) 17 (278) (16) (14)

Corporate (140) 2 (138) (149) 8 (141) (6) (2)

Operating expenses $ (2,217) $ 318 $ (1,899) $ (1,946) $ 201 $ (1,745) 14 9

OTHER INCOME, NET
Distribution Solutions $ 7 $ 2 $ 9 $ 15 $ - $ 15 (53) (40)

Technology Solutions - - - 1 - 1 - -

As Reported
(GAAP)

As Reported
(GAAP)

RECONCILIATION OF GAAP SEGMENT FINANCIAL RESULTS TO ADJUSTED EARNINGS (NON-GAAP)
McKESSON CORPORATION

(unaudited)
(in millions)

Quarter Ended March 31, 2015 Quarter Ended March 31, 2014 Change

distribution & services

and Services

International pharmaceutical
distribution & services

Medical-Surgical distribution
& services

Technology Solutions - Products

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)Adjustments Adjustments

Technology Solutions - - - 1 - 1 - -

Corporate 3 - 3 7 1 8 (57) (63)

Other income, net $ 10 $ 2 $ 12 $ 23 $ 1 $ 24 (57) (50)

OPERATING PROFIT
Distribution Solutions (1) $ 714 $ 360 $ 1,074 $ 616 $ 301 $ 917 16 17

Technology Solutions 133 10 143 154 13 167 (14) (14)
Operating profit 847 370 1,217 770 314 1,084 10 12

Corporate (137) 2 (135) (142) 9 (133) (4) 2

Interest Expense (90) - (90) (113) 36 (77) (20) 17

$ 620 $ 372 $ 992 $ 515 $ 359 $ 874 20 14

Operating profit as a % of revenues
Distribution Solutions 1.62 % 2.43 % 1.67 % 2.48 % (5) bp (5) bp

Technology Solutions 17.14 18.43 17.82 19.33 (68) (90)

(1)

(2) The amount is prior to recording recurring compensation to the noncontrolling interests of McKesson’s subsidiary, Celesio, and net income or loss attributable to the shareholders of
noncontrolling interests.

Refer to the definitions related to Adjusted Earnings (Non-GAAP) financial information.

Income from continuing
operations before income taxes (2)

STATISTICS

Fiscal year 2014 includes a $40 million charge associated with the reversal of a step-up to fair value of Celesio's inventory at the date of acquisition.

Schedule 3B

REVENUES
Distribution Solutions

$ 143,711 $ - $ 143,711 $ 123,929 $ - $ 123,929 16 % 16 %

26,358 - 26,358 4,485 - 4,485 488 488

5,907 - 5,907 5,648 - 5,648 5 5
175,976 - 175,976 134,062 - 134,062 31 31

3,069 - 3,069 3,330 - 3,330 (8) (8)
Revenues $ 179,045 $ - $ 179,045 $ 137,392 $ - $ 137,392 30 30

GROSS PROFIT
Distribution Solutions (1) $ 9,937 $ 339 $ 10,276 $ 6,745 $ 312 $ 7,057 47 46
Technology Solutions 1,474 8 1,482 1,607 13 1,620 (8) (9)

Gross profit $ 11,411 $ 347 $ 11,758 $ 8,352 $ 325 $ 8,677 37 36

OPERATING EXPENSES
Distribution Solutions $ (6,938) $ 803 $ (6,135) $ (4,301) $ 443 $ (3,858) 61 59
Technology Solutions (1,039) 40 (999) (1,161) 67 (1,094) (11) (9)
Corporate (466) 13 (453) (451) 21 (430) 3 5

Operating expenses $ (8,443) $ 856 $ (7,587) $ (5,913) $ 531 $ (5,382) 43 41

OTHER INCOME, NET
Distribution Solutions $ 48 $ 2 $ 50 $ 28 $ - $ 28 71 79
Technology Solutions 3 - 3 2 - 2 50 50
Corporate 12 - 12 2 14 16 500 (25)

Other income, net $ 63 $ 2 $ 65 $ 32 $ 14 $ 46 97 41

OPERATING PROFIT
Distribution Solutions (1) $ 3,047 $ 1,144 $ 4,191 $ 2,472 $ 755 $ 3,227 23 30

Total Distribution Solutions

North America pharmaceutical
distribution & services

International pharmaceutical
distribution & services

Medical-Surgical distribution
& services

(in millions)

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)
As Reported

(GAAP)

Year Ended March 31, 2015 Year Ended March 31, 2014 Change

As Reported
(GAAP)

McKESSON CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP SEGMENT FINANCIAL RESULTS TO ADJUSTED EARNINGS (NON-GAAP)

(unaudited)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

and Services

Adjustments Adjustments

Technology Solutions - Products

Distribution Solutions (1) $ 3,047 $ 1,144 $ 4,191 $ 2,472 $ 755 $ 3,227 23 30
Technology Solutions 438 48 486 448 80 528 (2) (8)

Operating profit 3,485 1,192 4,677 2,920 835 3,755 19 25
Corporate (454) 13 (441) (449) 35 (414) 1 7

Interest Expense (374) - (374) (300) 46 (254) 25 47
Income from continuing

$ 2,657 $ 1,205 $ 3,862 $ 2,171 $ 916 $ 3,087 22 25

Operating profit as a % of revenues
Distribution Solutions 1.73 % 2.38 % 1.84 % 2.41 % (11) bp (3) bp
Technology Solutions 14.27 15.84 13.45 15.86 82 (2)

(1)

(2)

Refer to the definitions related to Adjusted Earnings (Non-GAAP) financial information.

STATISTICS

operations before income taxes (2)

The amount is prior to recording guaranteed dividends and recurring compensation to the noncontrolling interests of McKesson’s subsidiary, Celesio, and net income or loss
attributable to the shareholders of noncontrolling interests.

Fiscal year 2014 includes a $40 million charge associated with the reversal of a step-up to fair value of Celesio's inventory at the date of acquisition.

Schedule 4A

Distribution
Solutions

Technology
Solutions

Corporate
& Interest
Expense Total

Distribution
Solutions

Technology
Solutions

Corporate
& Interest
Expense Total

As Reported (GAAP):
Revenues 44,149$ 776$ -$ 44,925$ 36,968$ 864$ -$ 37,832$

Gross profit (1) 2,536$ 381$ -$ 2,917$ 2,103$ 448$ -$ 2,551$
Operating expenses (1,829) (248) (140) (2,217) (1,502) (295) (149) (1,946)
Other income, net 7 - 3 10 15 1 7 23

714 133 (137) 710 616 154 (142) 628
Interest expense - - (90) (90) - - (113) (113)

714$ 133$ (227)$ 620$ 616$ 154$ (255)$ 515$

Pre-Tax Adjustments:
Gross profit -$ 2$ -$ 2$ -$ (4)$ -$ (4)$
Operating expenses 97 8 1 106 94 17 1 112
Other income, net 2 - - 2 - - - -
Amortization of acquisition-related intangibles 99 10 1 110 94 13 1 108

Gross profit - - - - - - - -
Operating expenses 61 - 1 62 82 - 7 89
Other income, net - - - - - - 1 1
Interest expense - - - - - - 36 36

61 - 1 62 82 - 44 126

150 - - 150 - - - -

Quarter Ended March 31, 2015 Quarter Ended March 31, 2014

McKESSON CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP SEGMENT FINANCIAL RESULTS TO ADJUSTED EARNINGS (NON-GAAP) - BY ADJUSTMENT TYPE

(unaudited)

Income from continuing operations before income
taxes (2)

Income from continuing operations before interest
expense and income taxes

Operating expenses - Claim and litigation reserve
adjustments

Acquisition expenses and related adjustments

(in millions)

150 - - 150 - - - -

Gross profit - LIFO-related adjustments 50 - - 50 125 - - 125

Total pre-tax adjustments 360$ 10$ 2$ 372$ 301$ 13$ 45$ 359$

Adjusted Earnings (Non-GAAP):
Revenues 44,149$ 776$ -$ 44,925$ 36,968$ 864$ -$ 37,832$

Gross profit (1) 2,586$ 383$ -$ 2,969$ 2,228$ 444$ -$ 2,672$
Operating expenses (1,521) (240) (138) (1,899) (1,326) (278) (141) (1,745)
Other income, net 9 - 3 12 15 1 8 24

1,074 143 (135) 1,082 917 167 (133) 951
Interest expense - - (90) (90) - - (77) (77)

1,074$ 143$ (225)$ 992$ 917$ 167$ (210)$ 874$

(1)

(2)

Refer to the definitions related to Adjusted Earnings (Non-GAAP) financial information.

Fiscal year 2014 includes a $40 million charge associated with the reversal of a step-up to fair value of Celesio's inventory at the date of acquisition.
The amount is prior to recording recurring compensation to the noncontrolling interests of McKesson’s subsidiary, Celesio, and net income or loss attributable to the
shareholders of noncontrolling interests.

Income from continuing operations before income
taxes (2)

Income from continuing operations before interest
expense and income taxes

adjustments

Schedule 4B

Distribution
Solutions

Technology
Solutions

Corporate
& Interest
Expense Total

Distribution
Solutions

Technology
Solutions

Corporate
& Interest
Expense Total

As Reported (GAAP):
Revenues 175,976$ 3,069$ -$ 179,045$ 134,062$ 3,330$ -$ 137,392$

Gross profit (1) 9,937$ 1,474$ -$ 11,411$ 6,745$ 1,607$ -$ 8,352$
Operating expenses (6,938) (1,039) (466) (8,443) (4,301) (1,161) (451) (5,913)
Other income, net 48 3 12 63 28 2 2 32

3,047 438 (454) 3,031 2,472 448 (449) 2,471
Interest expense - - (374) (374) - - (300) (300)
Income from continuing operations before income taxes (2) 3,047$ 438$ (828)$ 2,657$ 2,472$ 448$ (749)$ 2,171$

Pre-Tax Adjustments:
Gross profit 1$ 8$ -$ 9$ 1$ 10$ -$ 11$
Operating expenses 442 40 1 483 255 52 1 308
Other income, net 2 - - 2 - - - -
Amortization of acquisition-related intangibles 445 48 1 494 256 62 1 319

Gross profit 1 - - 1 - 3 - 3
Operating expenses 211 - 12 223 120 15 20 155
Other income, net - - - - - - 14 14
Interest expense - - - - - - 46 46

212 - 12 224 120 18 80 218

150 - - 150 68 - - 68

Gross profit - LIFO-related adjustments 337 - - 337 311 - - 311

Year Ended March 31, 2014Year Ended March 31, 2015

McKESSON CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP SEGMENT FINANCIAL RESULTS TO ADJUSTED EARNINGS (NON-GAAP) - BY ADJUSTMENT TYPE

(unaudited)

Acquisition expenses and related adjustments

Income from continuing operations before interest
expense and income taxes

(in millions)

Operating expenses - Claim and litigation reserve
adjustments

Gross profit - LIFO-related adjustments 337 - - 337 311 - - 311

Total pre-tax adjustments 1,144$ 48$ 13$ 1,205$ 755$ 80$ 81$ 916$

Adjusted Earnings (Non-GAAP):
Revenues 175,976$ 3,069$ -$ 179,045$ 134,062$ 3,330$ -$ 137,392$

Gross profit (1) 10,276$ 1,482$ -$ 11,758$ 7,057$ 1,620$ -$ 8,677$
Operating expenses (6,135) (999) (453) (7,587) (3,858) (1,094) (430) (5,382)
Other income, net 50 3 12 65 28 2 16 46

4,191 486 (441) 4,236 3,227 528 (414) 3,341
Interest expense - - (374) (374) - - (254) (254)
Income from continuing operations before income taxes (2) 4,191$ 486$ (815)$ 3,862$ 3,227$ 528$ (668)$ 3,087$

(1)

(2)
Fiscal year 2014 includes a $40 million charge associated with the reversal of a step-up to fair value of Celesio's inventory at the date of acquisition.

Income from continuing operations before interest
expense and income taxes

Refer to the definitions related to Adjusted Earnings (Non-GAAP) financial information.

The amount is prior to recording guaranteed dividends and recurring compensation to the noncontrolling interests of McKesson’s subsidiary, Celesio, and net income or loss
attributable to the shareholders of noncontrolling interests.

Schedule 5

ASSETS
Current Assets